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Set 

Proctor 
ID # 

Date 
Sampled 

Date 
Approved 

Maximum
Dry Density

(lb/ft3) 

Optimum
Moisture
Content

(%) 
Soils 

Description  

S
e

t #
1 

Interim Cover #1 04/21/10 06/08/10 124.5 12.0 
Brown (10YR5/3) clay with abundant very fine to fine, 
subround to subangular, moderate to well sorted, sand 

Interim Cover #2 04/21/10 06/08/10 123.9 12.2 
Brown (10YR5/3) clay with abundant very fine to fine, 
subround to subangular, moderate to well sorted, sand 

Interim Cover #3 04/21/10 06/08/10 123.7 12.2 
Brown (10YR5/3) clay with abundant very fine to fine, 
subround to subangular, moderate to well sorted, sand 

  Interim Cover #1 (2011) 03/21/11 03/28/11 119.7 11.0 Grayish in color and consists mostly fines 

  Interim Cover #2 (2011) 08/05/11 08/11/11 115.6 13.5 Grayish in color and consists mostly fines 

  Interim Cover #3 (2011) 09/20/11 10/04/11 115.0 14.5 Tannish in color and consists of mostly fines 

  Interim Cover #4 (2011) 11/30/11 12/19/11 114.8 15.3 Tannish in color and consists of mostly fines 

Interim Cover Top Soil 

  Top Soil #1 01/04/10 02/08/10 115.6 12.3 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #2 01/15/10 02/08/10 116.6 13.9 Grayish-red in color 

  Top Soil #3 01/21/10 02/08/10 113.5 13.9 Grayish in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #4 02/12/10 02/18/10 110.3 14.5 Grayish in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #5 03/12/10 03/30/10 114.1 13.5 Grayish in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #6 03/25/10 03/30/10 116.7 13.0 Grayish in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #7 04/01/10 06/08/10 117.2 12.3 Brownish-gray in color consists mostly fines 

  Top Soil #8 04/07/10 06/08/10 117.3 12.9 Brownish-gray in color consists mostly fines 

  Top Soil #9 04/15/10 06/08/10 118.4 11.9 Brownish-gray in color consists mostly fines 

  Top Soil #10 04/20/10 06/08/10 119.9 11.7 
Material contains a small amount of shale 
and is gray in color 

  Top Soil #11 04/27/10 06/08/10 118.2 12.2 
Material contains a small amount of shale 
and is gray in color 

  Top Soil #12 05/03/10 06/08/10 117.8 13.1 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #13 05/06/10 06/08/10 115.7 13.8 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #14 05/12/10 06/08/10 116.1 12.6 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #15 05/18/10 06/08/10 115.0 13.9 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #16 05/24/10 06/08/10 118.2 12.0 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #17 05/27/10 06/08/10 120.3 10.8 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #18 06/03/10 06/14/10 116.1 11.0 Grayish-yellow in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #19 06/08/10 06/14/10 120.2 11.4 Grayish-yellow in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #20 06/14/10 06/30/10 117.6 13.0 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #21 06/17/10 06/30/10 119.7 13.1 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #22 06/23/10 06/30/10 119.5 12.3 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #23 07/07/10 07/29/10 115.0 11.2 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #24 07/19/10 07/29/10 117.0 10.8 Grayish-yellow in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #25 07/26/10 07/29/10 117.3 10.9 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #26 08/02/10 08/26/10 115.7 11.7 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #27 08/12/10 08/26/10 117.1 11.8 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #28 08/24/10 09/07/10 119.4 11.4 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #29 08/30/10 09/07/10 118.8 10.7 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #30 09/09/10 09/24/10 119.6 11.2 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #31 09/13/10 10/04/10 119.4 11.3 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #32 09/15/10 10/04/10 118.0 11.4 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 
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  Top Soil #33 09/16/10 10/04/10 119.6 11.3 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #34 09/20/10 10/04/10 118.0 11.9 Gray in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #35 09/21/10 10/04/10 116.8 12.4 Reddish in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #36 09/23/10 10/05/10 117.8 12.0 Grayish in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #37 09/27/10 10/05/10 118.7 11.9 Grayish in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #38 09/29/10 10/06/10 119.7 11.6 Grayish in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #39 10/04/10 10/15/10 118.1 12.0 Grayish in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #40 10/07/10 10/15/10 118.8 11.8 Grayish in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #41 10/12/10 11/01/10 118.1 11.7 Grayish in color consist of mostly fines 

  Top Soil #42 10/14/10 11/01/10 116.7 11.7 Grayish in color consist of mostly fines 
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07/09/10 UIF27100709-00 0 156 156 0.1 6794574 2122394 1 0 

07/21/10 UIB18100721-00 1 9,391 9,547 1.0 6795037 2122151 4 1 

07/26/10 UIA18100726-00 0 1,096 10,643 0.9 6795027 2122117 0 0 

08/05/10 UIA02100805-00 0 6,898 17,541 0.8 6795839 2122044 0 0 

09/07/10 UIA01100907-00 0 1,403 18,944 1.0 6795943 2122062 0 0 

11/30/10 UIE01101129-00 1 2,646 21,590 1.0 6795942 2122340 0 0 

03/21/11 UII12110321-00 3 2,677 24,267 0.9 6795685 2122344 2 0 

03/21/11 UIJ21110321-00 2 1,610 25,877 0.8 6795205 2122358 1 0 

03/22/11 UIM12110322-00 1 2,307 28,184 1.0 6795690 2122512 0 0 

03/22/11 UIK28110322-00 1 1,748 29,932 1.0 6794440 2122467 0 0 

03/22/11 UII24110322-00 1 2,418 32,350 0.8 6794868 2122406 0 0 

03/29/11 UII12110329-00 0 297 32,647 0.1 6795685 2122343 0 0 

03/29/11 UIK28110329-00 1 175 32,822 0.1 6794436 2122467 0 0 

03/29/11 UIM12110329-00 1 461 33,283 0.2 6795690 2122512 0 0 

03/30/11 UIJ21110330-00 1 604 33,887 0.3 6795205 2122358 0 0 

03/30/11 UII24110330-00 0 537 34,424 0.2 6794869 2122406 0 0 

04/06/11 UIJ12110406-00 2 3,640 38,064 0.6 6795350 2122545 0 0 

04/11/11 UIJ35110411-00 1 62 38,126 0.8 6794164 2122572 1 0 

04/12/11 UIJ12110411-00 1 1,820 39,946 0.3 6795350 2122545 0 0 

08/08/11 UIM18110805-00 1 2,988 42,934 0.7 6795069 2122708 2 0 

08/09/11 UIM30110809-00 1 2,881 45,815 1.0 6794498 2122724 2 0 

08/10/11 UIM18110809-00 1 2,376 48,191 0.3 6795067 2122691 2 0 

08/10/11 UIN35110810-00 0 150 48,341 0.9 6794198 2122754 1 0 

08/10/11 UIN35110810-01 1 83 48,424 0.5 6794198 2122754 1 1 

09/21/11 UIR28110921-00 1 2,669 51,093 0.8 6794560 2122953 2 0 

09/22/11 UIR28110922-00 1 1,501 52,594 0.4 6794560 2122934 2 0 

09/26/11 UIQ23110926-00 1 1,784 54,378 0.8 6794806 2122939 2 0 

09/23/11 UIS35110926-00 0 88 54,466 0.7 6794216 2123001 1 0 

09/27/11 UIQ23110927-00 1 939 55,405 0.4 6794807 2122920 2 0 

10/14/11 UIQ18111014-00 1 1,429 56,834 0.9 6795025 2122940 2 0 

10/14/11 UIQ18111017-00 1 493 57,327 0.3 6795023 2122940 2 0 

11/30/11 UIM10111130-00 1 4,880 62,207 1.0 6795440 2122710 3 0 

12/01/11 UIM10111201-00 1 1,464 63,671 0.3 6795440 2122710 2 0 

03/15/12 UIM01120313-00 1 5,643 69,314 0.8 6795994 2122773 4 0 

03/16/12 UIM01120315-00 1 2,551 71,865 0.3 6796069 2122774 2 0 

Total Quantity Approved (yd3) = 71,865 

Total # of Nuclear Density Gauge Tests = 41 

Total # of Moisture Tests = 31 

Quantity per Moisture Test (yd3) = 2,318 

Total Average Thickness (ft.) = 0.63 
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Set Proctor ID # 
Date 

Sampled 
Date 

Approved

Maximum 
Dry Density

(lb/ft3) 

Optimum 
Moisture 
Content

(%) Soils Description 

Liquid 
Limit 
(%) 

Plastic 
Limit
(%) 

Plasticity 
Index 
(%) 

 Radon Barrier #1 05/28/10 05/28/10 113.1 14.0 Gray in color some shale* 33.0 17.0 16.0 

S
et

 #
1 

Radon Barrier #2(A) 08/02/10 08/02/10 119.9 11.5 
Yellowish in color and 
consists of mostly fines 

33.4 15.0 18.4 

Radon Barrier #3(A) 08/02/10 08/02/10 118.4 13.2 
Yellowish in color and 
consists of mostly fines 

30.6 14.7 15.9 

Radon Barrier #4(A) 08/02/10 08/03/10 119.7 11.8 
Yellowish in color and 
consists of mostly fines 

33.2 16.6 16.6 

S
et

 #
2 

Radon Barrier #5(B) 08/04/10 08/04/10 116.2 13.2 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

32.1 13.3 18.8 

Radon Barrier #6(B) 08/04/10 08/04/10 117.5 13.1 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

30.8 13.9 16.9 

Radon Barrier #7(B) 08/04/10 08/04/10 118.6 12.7 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

32.2 14.4 17.8 

S
et

 #
3 

Radon Barrier #8(C) 08/12/10 08/12/10 118.2 13.3 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

32.1 15.9 16.2 

Radon Barrier #9(C) 08/12/10 08/12/10 118.4 12.5 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

33.0 16.8 16.2 

Radon Barrier #10(C) 08/12/10 08/12/10 116.8 12.0 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

32.6 15.7 17.0 

 Radon Barrier #11(D) 08/17/10 08/17/10 118.8 12.6 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

33.0 16.0 17.0 

 Radon Barrier #12(E) 08/24/10 10/05/10 119.2 11.4 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

33.0 18.0 15.0 

 Radon Barrier #13(F) 08/27/10 10/05/10 119.8 11.0 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

33.0 17.0 16.0 

N
/A

 

Radon Barrier #14(G) 

Proctor set rejected due to proctor curves. Radon Barrier #15(G) 

Radon Barrier #16(G) 

S
et

 #
4 

Radon Barrier #17(H) 09/10/10 10/05/10 120.0 11.1 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

30.0 16.0 14.0 

Radon Barrier #18(H) 09/10/10 10/05/10 119.8 11.3 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

30.0 16.0 14.0 

Radon Barrier #19(H) 09/10/10 10/05/10 119.4 11.7 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

31.0 15.0 16.0 

S
et

 #
5 

Radon Barrier #20(I) 09/10/10 10/05/10 120.8 11.4 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

31.0 13.0 18.0 

Radon Barrier #21(I) 09/10/10 10/05/10 119.5 11.6 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

31.0 16.0 16.0 

Radon Barrier #22(I) 09/10/10 10/05/10 118.7 11.7 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

31.0 14.0 17.0 

 Radon Barrier #23(J) 09/16/10 10/05/10 120.3 11.4 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

32.0 16.0 16.0 

S
et

 #
6 

Radon Barrier #1 (2011) 03/30/11 04/04/11 120.2 11.8 
Gray in color and consist of  
mostly fines 

33.0 16.0 17.0 

Radon Barrier #2 (2011) 03/30/11 04/04/11 120.9 11.1 
Gray in color and consist of  
mostly fines 

31.0 17.0 14.0 

Radon Barrier #3 (2011) 03/30/11 04/04/11 122.0 11.3 
Gray in color and consist of  
mostly fines 

31.0 16.0 15.0 

 Radon Barrier #4 (2011) 04/04/11 04/06/11 121.0 11.0 
Gray in color and consist of  
mostly fines 

32.0 15.0 17.0 

 Radon Barrier #5 (2011) 04/05/11 04/14/11 122.2 11.0 
Gray in color and consist of  
mostly fines 

30.0 17.0 13.0 

 Radon Barrier #6 (2011) 04/12/11 04/18/11 122.0 10.8 
Gray in color and consist of  
mostly fines 

31.0 14.0 17.0 

 Radon Barrier #7 (2011) 04/14/11 04/28/11 118.8 12.6 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

32.0 15.0 17.0 

 Radon Barrier #8 (2011) 04/20/11 04/28/11 120.5 11.5 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

30.0 15.0 15.0 
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Set Proctor ID # 
Date 

Sampled 
Date 

Approved

Maximum 
Dry Density

(lb/ft3) 

Optimum 
Moisture 
Content

(%) Soils Description 

Liquid 
Limit 
(%) 

Plastic 
Limit
(%) 

Plasticity 
Index 
(%) 

 Radon Barrier #9 (2011) 04/21/11 05/11/11 116.6 13.6 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

35.0 19.0 16.0 

 Radon Barrier #10 (2011) 04/27/11 05/11/11 118.2 12.4 
Gray in color and consist of 
mostly fines 

33.0 17.0 16.0 

 Radon Barrier #11 (2011) 05/03/11 05/16/11 118.3 11.9 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

35.0 17.0 18.0 

 Radon Barrier #12 (2011) 05/09/11 05/16/11 115.7 14.7 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

35.0 20.0 15.0 

 Radon Barrier #13 (2011) 05/09/11 05/16/11 114.0 14.2 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

35.0 19.0 16.0 

 Radon Barrrier #14 (2011) 05/09/11 05/16/11 115.0 13.8 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

34.0 17.0 17.0 

 Radon Barrier #15 (2011) 05/16/11 05/27/11 115.9 14.4 
Gray in color and consists 
of mostly fines 

35.0 17.0 18.0 

 Radon Barrier #16 (2011) 05/25/11 06/06/11 118.6 13.2 
Tannish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

31.0 17.0 14.0 

 Radon Barrier #17 (2011) 05/25/11 06/06/11 117.0 13.7 
Tannish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

32.0 17.0 15.0 

 Radon Barrier #18 (2011) 05/25/11 06/06/11 116.6 14.1 
Tannish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

31.0 17.0 14.0 

 Radon Barrier #19 (2011) 08/11/11 10/03/11 117.1 14.0 
Grayish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

33.0 16.0 17.0 

 Radon Barrier #20 (2011) 08/11/11 10/03/11 115.7 14.3 
Grayish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

33.0 16.0 17.0 

 Radon Barrier #21 (2011) 08/11/11 10/03/11 116.2 13.8 
Grayish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

32.0 17.0 15.0 

 Radon Barrier #22 (2011) 08/25/11 09/07/11 114.4 14.7 
Tannish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

30.0 16.0 14.0 

 Radon Barrier #23 (2011) 08/31/11 09/13/11 115.0 14.5 
Tannish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

32.0 16.0 16.0 

 Radon Barrier #24 (2011) 09/07/11 09/29/11 115.2 15.0 
Tannish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

32.0 17.0 15.0 

 Radon Barrier #25 (2011) 09/28/11 10/03/11 115.8 14.5 
Tannish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

32.0 16.0 16.0 

 Radon Barrier #26 (2011) 10/04/11 10/25/11 114.5 15.0 
Tannish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

33.0 16.0 17.0 

 Radon Barrier #27 (2011) 10/12/11 10/25/11 116.3 14.4 
Tannish in color and 
consists mostly of fines 

33.0 16.0 17.0 
 

*All shale breaks down when exposed to water. Approximately 97% of material passes the #200 sieve. 
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08/02/10 Test Pad 4 N/A 0 95.8 0.8 RB-3 4 0 97.4 1,2

08/10/10 URB27100810-00 2 2,711 2,711 98.2 0.6 RB-3 2 1 97.9 

08/10/10 URA11100810-00 3 5,237 7,948 98.1 0.7 RB-3 3 1 100.1

08/16/10 URA11100811-00 3 3,192 11,140 95.6 0.5 RB-8C 3 0 97.1 

08/17/10 URC11100811-00 6 3,293 14,433 98.9 0.6 
RB-3 
RB-8 

0 0 N/A 
 

08/18/10 URC11100817-00 3 2,939 17,372 98.1 0.6 RB-8 0 0 N/A 

08/17/10 URA11100817-00 3 3,712 21,084 94.2 0.6 RB-8C 1 0 98.4 

08/20/10 URA11100819-00 6 4,328 25,412 92.9 0.7 RB-8 0 0 N/A 

08/24/10 URC11100823-00 6 2,002 27,414 93.7 0.4 
RB-8 

RB-11D 
0 0 N/A 

 

08/25/10 URA11100824-00 3 4,328 31,742 92.4 0.7 RB-11D 0 0 N/A 

08/26/10 URC11100824-00 6 3,504 35,246 90.0 0.7 RB-11D 0 0 N/A 

09/07/10 URA01100907-00 5 2,340 37,586 96.2 0.4 RB-12E 0 0 N/A 

09/13/10 URA01100909-00 3 4,093 41,679 95.6 0.7 RB-18H 0 0 N/A 

09/14/10 URA01100914-00 3 3,938 45,617 97.9 0.7 RB-23I 0 0 N/A 

09/15/10 URA01100915-00 3 3,910 49,527 96.9 0.7 RB-23I 0 0 N/A 

09/20/10 URA01100916-00 3 3,910 53,437 95.3 0.7 RB-22I 0 0 N/A 

09/29/10 URA01100924-00 3 1,552 54,989 95.0 0.3 RB-12E 0 0 N/A 

09/29/10 URC11100827-00 3 1,478 56,467 99.1 0.3 RB-12E 0 0 N/A 

09/29/10 URA11100827-00 3 1,039 57,506 99.1 0.2 RB-12E 0 0 N/A 

03/31/11 URF15110331-00 2 2,671 60,177 99.8 0.5 RB-3(2011) 0 0 N/A 

03/31/11 URH01110330-00 4 3,053 63,230 99.5 0.7 RB-3(2011) 2 0 98.4 

03/31/11 URH01110331-00 2 3,391 66,621 98.9 0.7 RB-3(2011) 1 0 96.4 

04/04/11 URI35110404-00 1 49 66,670 N/A 0.8 RB-3(2011) 1 0 97.0 

04/04/11 URI35110404-01 1 52 66,722 N/A 0.8 RB-3(2011) 1 0 98.4 

04/06/11 URF01110406-00 2 2,617 69,339 97.9 0.6 RB-3(2011) 0 0 N/A 

04/07/11 URH01110407-00 4 3,118 72,457 97.7 0.7 RB-4(2011) 0 0 N/A 

04/11/11 URJ35110411-00 1 59 72,516 N/A 0.8 RB-4(2011) 1 0 96.3 

04/12/11 URF1510412-00 4 3,847 76,363 99.4 0.6 RB-4(2011) 0 0 N/A 

04/13/11 URJ12110413-00 3 3,998 80,361 99.1 0.6 RB-4(2011) 0 0 N/A 

04/14/11 URF01110414-00 4 3,475 83,836 98.9 0.7 RB-6(2011) 0 0 N/A 

04/18/11 URJ12110418-00 4 3,998 87,834 99.4 0.6 RB-6(2011) 0 0 N/A 

04/21/11 URE14110421-00 3 4,278 92,112 99.3 0.7 RB-6(2011) 0 0 N/A 

04/25/11 URH01110425-00 5 3,582 95,694 99.2 0.7 RB-7(2011) 0 0 N/A 

04/26/11 URH14110426-00 5 3,479 99,173 97.5 0.6 RB-7(2011) 0 0 N/A 

04/28/11 URE01110428-00 4 3,038 102,211 99.2 0.6 RB-8(2011) 0 0 N/A 
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05/02/11 URE14110502-00 4 3,802 106,013 98.3 0.6 RB-8(2011) 0 0 N/A 

05/03/11 URH01110503-00 4 2,450 108,463 98.9 0.5 RB-9(2011) 0 0 N/A 

05/04/11 URH14110504-00 6 3,291 111,754 98.1 0.6 RB-9(2011) 0 0 N/A 

05/05/11 URE01110505-00 5 3,751 115,505 99.0 0.7 RB-9(2011) 0 0 N/A 

05/11/11 URE14110511-00 5 4,811 120,316 98.4 0.7 RB-10(2011) 0 0 N/A 

05/16/11 URH01110516-00 4 3,191 123,507 98.0 0.7 RB-12(2011) 0 0 N/A 

05/17/11 URH14110517-00 5 2,989 126,496 97.5 0.6 RB-12(2011) 0 0 N/A 

05/23/11 URE01110523-00 6 2,680 129,176 98.5 0.5 RB-12(2011) 0 0 N/A 

05/26/11 URE14110526-00 4 3,548 132,724 99.6 0.5 RB-17(2011) 0 0 N/A 

06/01/11 URH01110601-00 4 2,396 135,120 97.9 0.5 RB-17(2011) 0 0 N/A 

06/01/11 URH14110601-00 2 3,060 138,180 97.5 0.6 RB-17(2011) 0 0 N/A 

08/24/11 URM18110822-00 5 2,338 140,518 N/A 0.6 RB-21(2011) 2 0 97.1 

08/25/11 URO19110824-00 2 1,956 142,474 N/A 0.6 RN-21(2011) 2 0 98.6 

08/26/11 URM18110825-00 2 3,117 145,591 N/A 0.8 RB-21(2011) 2 0 97.3 

08/29/11 URO19110826-00 2 2,224 147,815 N/A 0.7 RB-21(2011) 2 0 95.7 

08/30/11 URM19110830.00 2 3,162 150,977 N/A 0.8 RB-21(2011) 2 0 96.4 

08/31/11 URO19110831-00 1 2,397 153,374 N/A 0.8 RB-22(2011) 2 0 98.6 

09/02/11 URO1910901-00 2 2,320 155,694 N/A 0.8 RB-22(2011) 2 0 99.0 

09/07/11 URM18110902-00 3 3,232 158,926 N/A 0.8 RB-22(2011) 2 1 100.4

09/28/11 URQ23110928-00 1 1,826 160,752 N/A 0.7 RB-24(2011) 2 0 95.5 

09/29/11 URQ29110929-00 2 1,757 162,509 N/A 0.6 RB-24(2011) 2 1 100.8

10/03/11 URQ231110929-00 1 2,095 164,604 N/A 0.8 RB-24(2011) 2 0 98.1 

10/03/11 URQ29111003-00 1 2,320 166,924 N/A 0.8 RB-24(2011) 2 0 97.1 

10/05/11 URQ23111004-00 2 2,105 169,029 N/A 0.8 RB-24(2011) 2 0 98.7 

10/10/11 URQ29111005-00 2 2,025 171,054 N/A 0.7 RB-25(2011) 2 0 99.5 

10/10/11 URQ23111007-00 2 1,588 172,642 N/A 0.6 RB-25(2011) 2 0 99.4 

10/11/11 URQ29111011-00 1 2,323 174,965 N/A 0.8 RB-25(2011) 2 0 100.1

10/19/11 URQ18111019-00 1 948 175,913 N/A 0.6 RB-25(2011) 2 0 98.6 

10/20/11 URQ18111020-00 1 1,322 177,235 N/A 0.8 RB-25(2011) 2 0 97.7 

10/21/11 URQ18111021-00 1 1,169 178,404 N/A 0.7 RB-27(2011) 2 0 98.6 

10/24/11 URQ18111024-00 1 1,153 179,557 N/A 0.7 RB-27(2011) 2 0 97.5 

10/24/11 URQ18111024-01 1 1,267 180,824 N/A 0.8 RB-27(2011) 1 0 99.5 

10/31/11 URM18110909-00 3 3,396 184,220 N/A 0.8 RB-23(2011) 2 0 99.9 

10/31/11 URO19110907-00 3 2,267 186,487 N/A 0.8 RB-23(2011) 2 0 99.1 

10/31/11 URQ18111025-00 1 158 186,645 N/A 0.1 RB-27(2011) 2 0 99.1 

10/31/11 URQ23111012-00 2 2,080 188,725 N/A 0.8 RB-25(2011) 3 0 99.5 
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10/31/11 URQ29111013-00 1 1,671 190,396 N/A 0.6 RB-25(2011) 2 0 100.0

Average CAES Screen Passing Pixels (%) = 97.45 

Total Quantity Approved (yd3) = 190,396 

Total # of Nuclear Density Gauge Tests = 71 

Total # of Moisture Tests = 215 

Quantity per Moisture Test (yd3) = 886 

Total Average Thickness (ft.) = 0.6 

 

1. Lift was created as a test pad to establish a compaction pattern for the Radon Barrier material. 
2. Three passes were made with a Caterpillar 825 compacter equipped with the CAES; four density tests were performed 
to establish proof of compaction. 
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